
Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment 
March 1, 2022  
 
File:    A/199/21 
Address:   5900 14th Ave, Markham  
Applicant:    Baldassarra Architects Inc. (Milica Zekanovic)   
Agent:    Baldassarra Architects Inc. (Milica Zekanovic)  
Hearing Date: Wednesday March 09, 2022 
 
The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team: 
 
The applicant is requesting relief from following requirements of the “M.C. (60%)” and 
“M.C. (40%)” zones under By-law 108-81 as amended, to permit: 
 

a) Section 4.6.1 (b):  

a building to be constructed within 28.83 m (94.58 ft) of the centerline of 14th 

Avenue, whereas the By-law requires a minimum setback of 36 m (118.11 ft) from 

the centerline of 14th Avenue;  

b) Section 4.7.1 (a):  

a minimum depth of 1.6 m (5.24 ft) for Landscaped Open Space facing 14th 

Avenue, whereas the By-law requires a minimum Landscaped Open Space of 9 m 

(29.52 ft)      

 

as it relates to a Site Plan Application File: SPC 21 103550 for an addition to the 

existing industrial building. 

BACKGROUND 
Property Description 
5900 14th Avenue is located on the north side of 14th Avenue, between Canfield Drive and 
Markham Road. The site has three frontages: 14th Avenue, Canfield Drive and Travail 
Road. Vehicular accesses are only provided from Canfield Drive and Travail Road. The 
existing use is a 17,146.28 m2 (184,561 ft2) industrial building, which according to 
assessment records was constructed in the early 2000’s. There is a surface parking lot 
located at the south west corner of the site. The north rear yard on Travail Road is being 
used as an outdoor storage area for tractors and other construction equipment. 
Surrounding uses include a number of industrial buildings to the north, east and west, and 
a vacant employment block to the south. The Aaniin Community Centre is located to the 
southwest of the site across 14th Avenue. Further east on Markham Road is a commercial 
area containing a variety of uses including retail stores, restaurants and a grocery store.  
 
Previous Minor Variance Approval – A/06/00 
On February 23, 2000, the previous owner obtained minor variance approval for relief from 
the following requirements under Zoning By-law 108-81, as amended:  
 

 A reduction in the minimum setback from the centerline of 14th Avenue from 36 m 

(118.11 ft) to 30 m (98.42 ft) 

 A reduction in the depth of the minimum required landscaped open space adjoining 

14th Avenue from 9 m (29.52 ft) to 6 m (19.68 ft). 



 Permission to store tractors, excavators and other rolling stock in the north yard. 

 Notwithstanding Section 6.1 of Zoning By-law 108-81, as amended, the setbacks 

from internal lot lines shall not apply; and for the purpose of calculating floor area 

ratio under Section 7.43, floor area ratio shall not apply on a per lot basis but shall 

be calculated by combining the areas of the lots.    

Proposal 
 
The applicant has submitted Site Plan Application File: SPC 21 103550 to permit the 
construction of a 5,722.84 m2 (61,600 ft2) addition on the west side of the existing industrial 
building. The proposal also includes relocating the access on Travail Road towards the 
center, and adding a new parking lot with 67 spaces at the south east corner of the site 
with a connecting driveway to the existing parking lot to the west.  
 
Through the site pan review, York Region has requested a road widening across the full 
frontage of the site where it abuts 14th Avenue of sufficient width to provide a minimum 
distance of 19.5 m (63.97 ft) from the centre line of 14th Avenue. Consequently, the 
landscaped open space along 14th Avenue will be reduced from 6 m (19.68 ft), as 
previously approved by the Committee of Adjustment, to 1.6 m (5.24 ft). 
 
Furthermore, it was discovered that the setback of the existing building from the centreline 
of 14th Avenue is 28.83 m (94.58 ft), whereas 30 m (98.42 ft) was approved by the 
Committee of Adjustment in February 2000. The discrepancy was possibly attributed to a 
construction error.   
 
The applicant is requesting relief from the zoning by-law requirements to rectify the 
aforementioned non-compliance.  
 

Official Plan and Zoning  
 
Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on Nov 24/17, and updated on April 9/18)  

The Official Plan designates the subject property “General Employment” which provides 
for a variety of uses including manufacturing, processing and warehousing with accessory 
outdoor storage, accessory retail and office, and trade school. The proposed expansion 
of the existing industrial building conforms to the Official Plan policies.   
 
Zoning By-Law 108-81 as amended  
The subject property is zoned “M.C.(60%)” and “M.C.(40%)” under By-law 108-81, as 
amended, which permits a range of uses including warehousing of goods and materials, 
assembly of manufactured goods, repair and servicing of goods, data processing centres, 
research laboratories, banks and financial institutions, professional and business offices, 
commercial schools, hotels and motels. The applicant is requesting relief from the 
requirements related to setback from the centreline of 14th Avenue and the minimum depth 
for landscaped open space.  
 
Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Not Undertaken  
The owner has confirmed that a Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) has not been 
conducted. However the applicant has received comments from the building department 
through the site plan process to confirm the variances required for the proposed 
development.   



COMMENTS 
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted 
by the Committee of Adjustment: 
 

a) The variance must be minor in nature; 
b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for 

the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure; 
c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained; 
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained. 

 
Setback from the Centerline 14th Avenue 
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a minimum setback of 28.83 m (94.58 ft) from 
the centerline of 14th Avenue, whereas the By-law requires a minimum setback of 36 m 
(118.11 ft) from the centerline of 14th Avenue.  
 
The variance relates to the existing office component at the front, which has existed since 
the building was constructed in the early 2000’s. The 28.83 m (94.58 ft) setback applies 
to the vestibule, while the front main wall is approximately 32 m (104.98 ft) from the 
centerline of 14th Avenue. Notwithstanding the setback reduction, the building shares a 
similar setback as the other existing buildings on the 14th Avenue, including the warehouse 
to the west at 10 Canfield Drive and the Aaniin Community Centre. Furthermore, the York 
Region has indicated that they have no objection to the requested setback reduction. Staff 
are of the opinion that the requested variance is generally consistent with the established 
character of the employment area on 14th Avenue and have no objection.  
 
Landscaped Open Space 
In February 2000, the previous owner obtained minor variance approval to reduce the 
minimum depth of the landscaped open space from 9 m (29.52 ft) to 6 m (19.68 ft). The 
current owner is now seeking further reduction to 1.6 m (5.24 ft) to accommodate York 
Region’s road widening requirement as part of Site Plan Application File: SPC 21 103550. 
The variance will also facilitate a new connecting driveway between the existing and 
proposed parking lots to eliminate the dead end on the site for better traffic circulation.  It 
should be noted that Urban Design staff are working with the applicant as part of the site 
plan review process to provide appropriate landscape improvements on the site, which 
includes the planting of new street trees along 14th Avenue. Staff have reviewed the 
requested variance and have no concern.  

 
PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY 
No written submissions were received as of March 1, 2022. It is noted that additional 
information may be received after the writing of the report, and the Secretary-Treasurer 
will provide information on this at the meeting.   

 
CONCLUSION 
Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of The Planning 
Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the requested 
variances meet the four tests of the Planning Act. Staff recommend that the Committee 
consider public input in reaching a decision.  
 



The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief 
from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the 
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances. 
 
Please see Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this application. 
 
PREPARED BY: 
 

 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Carlson Tsang, Senior Planner, East District 
 
 
REVIEWED BY: 

 
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Stacia Muradali, Development Manager, East District 
 
File Path: Amanda\File\ 21 147540 \Documents\District Team Comments Memo 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX “A” 
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/199/21 
 

1. The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains; 

 

2. That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial 

conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this Staff Report, and that 

the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of 

Planning and Urban Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to 

his or her satisfaction; 

 
 
PREPARED BY: 
 

 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Carlson Tsang, Senior Planner, East District 
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